Outstanding balances are unsecured, except that Farmlands Co-operative Society Limited (and its subsidiaries) hold
retention of title clauses over products supplied to Terra Vitae Vineyards Limited in the normal cause of business.
Outstanding balances are repayable in cash.

(i) Basic earnings per share

On 23 August 2017 the directors declared a fully imputed dividend of 1.5 cent per share and a supplementary dividend for
overseas shareholders of 0.264705 cents per share to be paid on 15 December 2017.

During the year, the Company purchased vines from Vineyards Plants Limited, a company which is owned 100% by Villa
Maria Estate Limited. Sir George Fistonich is also a director of Vineyard Plants Limited.

During the year, the Company purchased vineyard supplies from Farmlands Cooperative Limited (and its subsidiaries), a
company of which David Ferraby is a Director and Shareholder.

321

Terra Vitae Vineyards Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2017

27 Change in accounting policies: Accounting for bearer plants (vines)

Impact on financial position as at 1 July 2015
As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement
As

restated
Line items restated

Property, plant and equipment 34,835,562 20,950,000 55,785,562
Biological assets 20,950,000 (20,950,000) -
Retained earnings (5,482,299) 1,548,229 (3,934,070)
Revaluation reserves 7,873,536 (1,548,229) 6,325,307

Impact on total net assets/equity at 1 July 2015 31,191,237 - 31,191,237

The company previously accounted for its vines as biological assets under NZ IAS 41 Agriculture .  In the
current year the company adopted mandatory Amendments to NZ IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment
and NZ IAS 41 Agriculture . Under these amendments, the company’s vines (considered to be bearer plants)
now fall within the scope of NZ IAS 16 rather than NZ IAS 41.

The financial performance and position previously presented for the year ended 30 June 2016 has been
restated, as has the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015.

Under NZ IAS 16, the company has chosen to adopt the cost model to subsequently account for the vines.

[…]

result of the depreciation charge and due to fair value gains no longer being recognised in relation to the
vines. There is also a minor change to the previously reported redevelopment costs in the prior period in
relation to vines written off.  Tax expenditure (deferred tax) decreases as a consequence.

Overall, this results in a decrease in the reported value of the company’s vines, which are also now reported
within  property, plant and equipment.   There has been a consequential decrease in the company's deferred
tax liability.

In addition, in applying the deemed cost exemption upon adoption of the bearer plant amendments to NZ IAS
16, the company determined that a previously recognised component of the revaluation reserve related to a
legacy GAAP revaluation of the vines.  This amount has been reclassified to retained earnings as the vines
are now recorded at cost.

The following tables summarise the impact of the change in policies adopted:

332

Terra Vitae Vineyards Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2017

27 Change in accounting policies: Accounting for bearer plants (vines) cont

Impact financial position as at 30 June 2016
As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement
As

restated

Lines items restated:
Property, plant and equipment 37,457,451 19,463,089 56,920,540
Biological assets 22,690,000 (22,690,000) -
Deferred tax liabilities 6,822,853 (900,003) 5,922,850

Retained earnings (2,298,168) (778,677) (3,076,845)
Revaluation reserves 9,709,044 (1,548,229) 8,160,815

Impact on total net assets/equity at 30 June 2016 36,210,876 (2,326,906) 33,883,971

Impact on the results for the year to 30 June 2016
As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement
As

restated
Lines items restated:
Depreciation on bearer plants - (1,486,909) (1,486,909)
Fair value gain on biological assets 1,727,385 (1,727,385) -
Carrying value of Bearer Plants removed - (12,615) (12,615)
Income tax expense (Deferred taxation) (1,394,183) 900,003 (494,180)

Impact on profit for the year to 30 June 2016 3,584,131 (2,326,906) 1,257,225

Impact on earnings per share reported for 30 June 2016
As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement
As

restated

Basic and Diluted 0.09 (0.06) 0.03

34

35

36

For the year ended 30 June 2017

Ten Largest Shareholders as at 30 June 2017
Holder Shares Held % of Shares

Villa Maria Estate Limited 8,756,361 21.89%
HSBC Nominees (New Zealand) Ltd 799,000 2.00%
Custodial Services Limited 625,800 1.56%
Peter Rae Industries Limited 600,000 1.50%
Sir George Vjeceslav Fistonich 503,240 1.26%
Custodial Services Limited 413,621 1.03%
Sheather Family Account 318,500 0.80%
Hatch Mansfield Agencies Limited 275,760 0.69%